CORROSION SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, Vol.14, No.6(2015), pp.280~287 pISSN: 1598-6462 / eISSN: 2288-6524
DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.14773/cst.2015.14.6.280
280
Accelerated SCC Testing of Stainless Steels
According to Corrosion Resistance Classes
M. Borchert1,†, G. Mori1, M. Bischof2, and A. Tomandl2
1General Analytical and Physical Chemistry, Montanuniversitaet Leoben, Franz-Josef-Strasse 18, 8700 Leoben, Austria
2Hilti Corporation, Feldkircherstrasse 100, 9494 Schaan, Liechtenstein

1) Corrosion Resistance Class
2) according DIN EN 10088-1:2005-09
3) Unified Numbering System for Metals and Alloys
4) Pitting Resistant Equivalent Number, PREN = % Cr + 3.3 · % Mo + 16 · % N
V / very
high
EN 2) UNS3) Micro
structure PREN 4)Chemical composition % by wt. Typical values
CRC 1) Short name 2)
I / little
II /
moderate
III /
medium
IV / high
Fig. 2. Resistance to pitting of stainless steels as function of
temperature and chloride concentration at a neutral pH14).
Fig. 3. Resistance to SCC of stainless steels as function of
temperature and chloride concentration at a neutral pH14).
tion of temperature and chloride concentration at a neutral
pH for different alloys. A distinction between stainless
steels of CRC II, CRC III and CRC IV can be clearly
seen. Thus a clear classification in five CRCs can be done
based on the chemical composition and standardized test
methods with respect to pitting (STM G48, ASTM G150).
  Fig. 3 shows the areas of susceptibility to SCC of stain-
less steels as function of temperature and chloride concen-
tration at a neutral pH for different alloys. In this diagram
1.4301 (304) and 1.4404 (316) are ranged at the same
critical stress level.
  The aim of the present work is to identify test conditions
to rank different CRCs. In the present work only the
CISCC will be investigated.
M. BORCHERT, G. MORI, M. BISCHOF, AND A. TOMANDL
282 CORROSION SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY Vol.14, No.6, 2015
Table 2. Investigated materials
C Si Mn Cr Ni Mo Cu others
II X5CrNi18-10 1.4301 S30403 Austenite 0.025 0.4 1.6 18.2 8.1 0.4 0.6 N0.1 20.6
III X2CrNiMo17-12-2 1.4404 S31603 Austenite 0.012 0.1 1.1 17.2 11.1 2.0 0.4 N0.1 24.3
IV X2CrNiMoN22-5-3 1.4462 S31803 Duplex  0.030 1.0  2.0 22.0 5.5 3.0 3.5 N0.1 33.5
PREN 4)CRC 1) Chemical composition % by wt. measured values
Short name 2) EN 2) UNS3) Micro
structure
(a)
(b)
(c)
Fig. 4. Microstructure of investigated stainless steels; (a) 1.4301, (b) 1.4404 and (c) 1.4462, etched with V2A pickling solution.
Fig. 5. Geometry of specimen for SSRT.
Table 3. Mechanical properties of investigated materials at 25 °C
Alloy Yield Strength
YS [MPa]
Tensile Strength
UTS [MPa]
Fracture Elongation
εf [%]
Reduction of Area
RA [%]
1.4301 492 679 56 56
1.4404 517 711 50 54
1.4462 1444 1486 8.4 37
2. Materials
  The chemical compositions of the investigated alloys
are shown in Table 2. The 1.4301 is an austenitic stainless
steel classified into CRC II. From the CRC III, grade
1.4404 was investigated, which also has an austenitic
microstructure. The third material is the duplex steel
1.4462 classified into CRC IV.
  The specimens were etched with hot V2A pickling
solution. The microstructure is shown in Fig. 4(a-c). Fig.
4(a) shows the austenitic microstructure of 1.4301 with
an average grain size of 100 µm. The microstructure of
1.4404 can be seen in Fig. 4b. Its austenite grain size
averages 50 µm. The microstructure of duplex stainless